

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA**

RECORD NO. 0068-11-2

Ms. G, **Plaintiff/Appellant,**

v.

Mr. G, **Defendant/Appellee.**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE on behalf of the
Domestic Violence Legal Empowerment and Appeals Project, Justice for Children,
National Coalition Against Domestic Violence, and Leadership Council on Child Abuse
and Interpersonal Violence**

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

SNR DENTON US LLP
Carter B. Simpson, Esq. (VA Bar #33555)
1301 K Street, N.W., Suite 600, East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 408-6400
Facsimile: (202) 408-6399

On behalf of Amici Curiae

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL
EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS
PROJECT
Joan Meier, Esq.
Elizabeth Liu, Esq.
George Washington University Law School
2000 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
Telephone: (202) 994-2278
Facsimile: (202) 994-4946

Of Counsel

April 26, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 4 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. THE RECORD INDICATES A MULTIPLY CORROBORATED HISTORY OF ABUSE..... | 6 |
| A. Mr. G Committed Acts Of Physical Violence Against His Wife And Children. ... | 7 |
| 1. Against Ms. G..... | 7 |
| 2. Against the Children..... | 11 |
| B. Mr. G Psychologically Abused His Wife And Children..... | 14 |
| C. Mr. G Used Finances To Control His Family..... | 17 |
| II. THE COURT’S FINDING OF NO FAMILY ABUSE IS “PLAINLY WRONG.”..... | 19 |
| III. THE COURT’S CUSTODY DECISION REWARDS A BATTERER FOR THE EFFECTS OF HIS ABUSE ON HIS FAMILY..... | 21 |
| A. Mr. G Undermined Ms. G’s Authority..... | 22 |
| B. Ms. G’s Ability To Parent Dramatically Improved Post-Separation..... | 25 |
| C. The Court’s Reliance On The Children’s Alleged Preferences Was Plainly Wrong And Not Supported By The Evidence..... | 27 |
| IV. THE COURT’S DECISION WAS CONTRARY TO THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILDREN..... | 29 |
| A. Batterers Who Abuse Their Wives Pose Significant Risks To Children..... | 30 |
| B. Batterers Like Mr. G Are Tyrannical Parents..... | 31 |
| C. Batterers Teach Destructive Values..... | 32 |
| D. Children Need Their Nonviolent Parent To Heal..... | 33 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---|
| STATUTES | |
| Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-680 (2010)..... | 5, 20 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-228 | 20, 21 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 20-124.3(8)..... | 28, 30 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 20-124.3(9)..... | 20 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Clare Dalton et al., <i>High Conflict Divorce, Violence, and Abuse: Implications for Custody and Visitation Decisions</i> , JUV & FAM. CT. J., Fall 2003, at 11 | 7, 11, 14, 22, 23, 24, 28, 31, 33 |
| JANICE ROEHL, ET AL., INTIMATE PARTNER VIOLENCE RISK ASSESSMENT VALIDATION STUDY: THE RAVE STUDY PRACTITIONER SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: VALIDATION OF TOOLS FOR ASSESSING RISK FROM VIOLENT INTIMATE PARTNERS (2005), http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/209732.pdf | 10 |
| LUNDY BANCROFT & JAY G. SILVERMAN, THE BATTERER AS PARENT: ADDRESSING THE IMPACT OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ON FAMILY DYNAMICS (2002) | 7, 11, 13, 14, 17, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34 |
| NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, PSYCHOLOGICAL ABUSE, http://www.ncadv.org/files/PsychologicalAbuse.pdf (last visited Apr. 22, 2011) | 14 |
| NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JUVENILE & FAMILY COURT JUDGES, A JUDICIAL GUIDE TO CHILD SAFETY IN CUSTODY CASES (2008), http://www.ncjfcj.org/images/stories/dept/fvd/pdf/judicial%20guide.pdf | 7, 11, 14, 17, 22, 31, 33, 34 |
| NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JUVENILE & FAMILY COURT JUDGES, NAVIGATING CUSTODY & VISITATION EVALUATIONS IN CASES WITH DOMESTIC VIOLENCE: A JUDGE’S GUIDE (2006), http://www.ncjfcj.org/images/stores/dept/fvd/pdf/navigating_cust.pdf | 14, 23, 26 |
| NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JUVENILE & FAMILY COURT JUDGES, FAMILY VIOLENCE: A MODEL STATE CODE, § 402 | 30 |
